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upon the state auditor signed by the chairman and attested
by the secretary of the State Executive Council, all in such
form as the State Executive Council shall prescrlbe

Sec. 7. Effective untiil May 31, 1935.—This Act shall remain
in force and effect until and including May 81, 1935, and no
longer. Any portion of this appropriation then remaining
?lnexpended shall thereupon revert to the general funds of

e state.

Approved February 28, 1935.

CHAPTER 31—H. F. No. 229

An act to Amend Mason’s Minnesota Statules of 1927,
Section 5409, 5410 and 5411, and to repeal Section 5412, all
relating to the inspection of animals and poultry imported into
the State of Minnesota for breeding, dairy, work or feeding
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation of animals or fowls into State
forbidden—exceptions.—Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927,
Section 5409, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“5409. That it shall be unlawful for any transportation
company, owners or drivers of trucks for hire, or private
trucks, person or persons to bring into the state of Minnesota,
or to dmve or lead over the highways into this state, any ani-
mals or pouliry, for work, feeding, breeding or dairy pur-
poses, except in complwnce with the rules and regulations
now or hereafter adopted by the live stock sanitary board.”

Sec. 2. Transportation companies to hold livestock- and
poultry. —Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sectlon 5410,
is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“5410. That in any case where the rules and regulations
of the live stock sanitary board have not been complied
with, transportation companies shall notify the Live Stock
sanitary board and shall hold such animals and/or poultry
at the first station within Minnesota where are suitable fa-
cilities for holding animals and/or poultry for inspection by
the live stock sanitary board, such inspection to be made
a.t the expense of the owner.”
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Sec. 3. Violation a gross misdemeanor.-——Mason’s Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section 5411, is hereby amended so as -
to read as follows:

“5411. Any transportation company, corporalion or agent
thereof, or owners or drivers of trucks for hire, private trucks,
person or persons violating any of the provisions of this Act,
shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor, and upon conviction
thereof shall be fined for each offense not less than $£500.00,
nor more than $1000.00, or be imprisoned for not more than
one year. Such transportation company, corporationor agent

_or gwners or drtvers of trucks for hire, private trucks, person
or persons shall be liable in a civil action to any person injured
for the full amount of damages that may result from the vio-
Iation of this act. Action may be brought in any county in
the state in which said cattle are sold, offered for sale or de-
livered to purchaser or anywhere they may be detained in
transit.”

Sec. 4. That Mason’s anesota Statutes of 1927, Section
5412 is hereby repealed.

Approved February 28, 1935.

CHAPTER 32—H. F. No. 230

An act to amend Mason’s Minnesota Statules of 1927,
Section 5402, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 35, relating
to the suppression of dangerous, infectious and conlagious
diseases of animals and the payment of indemnity upon the
slaughter of diseased animals..

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seetion 1. Killing of animals afflicted with tuberculosis
or glanders—Transportation to place of slaughter—Appraisal
of and payment for animals ordered killed.—Mason's Minne-
sota Statutes of 1927, Section 5402, as amended by Laws
1929, Chapter 35, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“5402. Whenever the State Livestock Sanitary Board
(hereinafter called.the board) shall decide upon the killing
of an animal affected with the disease of tuberculosis, para-
tuberculosis, or glanders, it shall notify the owner or keeper
thereof of such decision and when in the judgment of the
board, such animal may be ordered transported for immediate
slaughter by said board, through its executive officer, to any



